

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
MILWAUKEE DIVISION

Charles Collins, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The City of Milwaukee, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No.
17-cv-234-JPS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The Named Plaintiffs and Class Member Declarant..... 4

 B. Defendants’ Citywide Policies, Practices, and Customs Challenged by Plaintiffs..... 7

 1. *MPD’s Policy, Practice, and Custom of Pervasive, Citywide Stops and Frisks Made Without Reasonable Suspicion*..... 8

 2. *MPD’s Policy, Practice, and Custom of Pervasive, Citywide Stops of Black and Latino People that are Motivated by Race and Ethnicity* 9

 3. *MPD’s Policy, Practice, and Custom of Imposing an Informal Stop Quota and Related Productivity Measures Promotes the Conduct of Unlawful Stops*..... 10

 4. *MPD’s Policy, Practice, and Custom of Hotspot and Saturation Policing Promotes the Conduct of Unlawful Stops*. 12

 5. *MPD’s Policy, Practice, and Custom of Failing to Adequately Train, Supervise, Monitor, and Discipline Despite Awareness of Unlawful Stops and Frisks*..... 14

II. CLASS CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE PROPOSED CLASS AND SUBCLASS SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23..... 17

 A. The Legal Standard. 17

 B. The Main Class and Subclass Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 18

 1. *The Proposed Main Class and Subclass Satisfy the Numerosity Requirement*. 18

 2. *The Proposed Main Class and Subclass Present Common Questions of Law or Fact*. 20

 3. *The Claims of Named Plaintiffs are Typical of the Main Class and Subclass*. 22

 4. *Named Plaintiffs and Proposed Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of Absent Class Members*. 24

 i. *The Named Plaintiffs are Adequate Class Representatives*..... 24

 ii. *Proposed Class Counsel is Qualified, Experienced, and Able*. 25

 C. Both the Proposed Main Class and Subclass Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2). 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 24, 26, 27

Arnold Chapman & Paldo Sign & Display Co. v. Wagener Equities Inc.,
747 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2014) 18

Arreola v. Godinez,
546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008) 22

Barrett v. Claycomb,
936 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (W.D. Mo. 2013) 25

Bell v. PNC Bank, Nat. Ass’n,
800 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015) passim

Buycks–Roberson v. Citibank Fed. Sav. Bank,
162 F.R.D. 322 (N.D. Ill. 1995)..... 18

Chavez v. Illinois State Police,
251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001) 17

Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Bd. of Educ. of Chi.,
797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015) 27

Crissen v. Gupta,
No. 2:12-CV-00355-JMS, 2014 WL 4129586 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 19, 2014) 23

De La Fuente v. Stockley-Van Camp, Inc.,
713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983) 22, 23

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 17

Ervin v. OS Rest. Servs., Inc.,
632 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2011) 17

Floyd v. City of New York,
283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 21, 22

Floyd v. City of New York,
959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 26

Frank v. Walker,
196 F. Supp. 3d 893 (E.D. Wis. 2016)..... 26

<i>Fuentes v. Benton Cty.</i> , No. 15-2-02976-1 (Yakima County Super. Ct., Wash., Oct. 5, 2016).....	25
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	23, 24
<i>J.J. v. Litscher</i> , No. 3:17-cv-47 (W.D. Wis. filed Jan. 24, 2017).....	26
<i>McCaster v. Darden Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Miller v. Spring Valley Properties</i> , 202 F.R.D. 244 (C.D. Ill. 2001).....	18
<i>Morrow v. Washington</i> , 277 F.R.D 172 (E.D. Tex. 2011).....	21
<i>Mulvania v. Sheriff of Rock Island Cty.</i> , 850 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2017)	18, 19
<i>Ortega-Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 959 (D. Ariz. 2011)	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Retired Chi. Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Rosario v. Cook County</i> , 101 F.R.D. 659 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	18
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , 633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Stinson v. City of New York</i> , 282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	21, 22

Tucker v. Idaho,
No. CV-OC-2015-10240 (4th Judicial Dist., Idaho Dist. Ct. Jan 17, 2018)..... 25

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq..... 2

Other Authorities

7AA Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. §§ 1776, 1776.1 (3d ed.) 27

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25..... 2
